

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

PATRICIA YOUNG, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

Case No. SC12-988
L.T. No. 3D11-2129 & 3D11-2141

NORVA L. ACHENBAUCH, et al.,
Respondents.

**ON REVIEW FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL,
THIRD DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA**

INITIAL BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

Christian D. Searcy
Searcy Denney Scarola Barnhart &
Shipley, P.A.
2139 Palm Beach Lakes Blvd.
West Palm Beach, Florida 33409

Counsel for FAMRI

David J. Sales
1001 North U.S. Highway 1, Suite 200
Jupiter, Florida 33477

Counsel for FAMRI

John W. Kozyak
Thomas A. Tucker Ronzetti
Rachel Sullivan
Jessica E. Elliott
Kozyak Tropin & Throckmorton, P.A.
2525 Ponce De Leon, 9th Floor
Coral Gables, Florida 33134

Counsel for FAMRI

John S. Mills
Andrew Manko
Courtney Brewer
The Mills Firm, P.A.
203 North Gadsden Street, Suite 1A
Tallahassee, Florida 32301

*Counsel for Flight Attendant Medical
Research Institute (“FAMRI”)*

Miles A. McGrane III
The McGrane Law Firm
Datran One, Suite 1500
9100 South Dadeland Boulevard
Miami, Florida 33156

Counsel for Patricia Young

Roderick N. Petrey
508 Castania Avenue
Coral Gables, Florida 33146

Counsel for Alani Blissard

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF CITATIONS iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT vii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS 1

 Procedural History 1

 The Broin Litigation and Settlement 4

 Individual Progeny Flight Attendant Actions 8

 Gerson and Hunter’s Attempts to Liquidate FAMRI 11

 Lack of Prior Authorization From or Informed Consent By Clients 15

 Disqualification Proceedings in Trial Court 19

 Certiorari Proceedings at the Third District 23

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 26

ARGUMENT 28

 I. The Adequacy of This Court’s Rules to Resolve Conflicts of Interest in Class Actions Is Neither Within the District Court’s Authority Nor Implicated in This Case. 29

 II. The Trial Court Did Not Depart From the Essential Requirements of the Law in Concluding That the Rules of Professional Conduct Required Gerson and Hunter’s Disqualification. 32

 A. Rule 4-1.7 Applies Because Gerson and Hunter Pursued Relief Adverse to Many Active Clients, and the Rule Cannot Be Evaded by Dropping Clients Who Object. 33

 B. Alternatively, Rule 4-1.9 Applies Because Gerson and Hunter’s Attempts to Modify the Broin Class Settlement

Agreement Is Substantially Related to Their Pursuit of
Individual Actions Pursuant to That Agreement.46

CONCLUSION50

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE52

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....52

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<i>Broin v. Phillip Morris Cos., Inc.</i> , 84 So. 3d 1107 (Fla. 3d DCA 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Broin v. Philip Morris Cos., Inc.</i> , 641 So. 2d 888 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994).....	4
<i>Carnival Corp. v. Romero</i> , 710 So. 2d 690 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998).....	32
<i>Custer Med. Ctr. v. United Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 62 So. 3d 1086 (Fla. 2010)	32
<i>Davis v. Kraft Foods N. Am.</i> , No. Civ. A. 03-6060, 2006 WL 237512 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 31, 2006)	44
<i>Edwards v. Alaska Pulp Corp.</i> , 920 P.2d 751 (Alaska 1996)	7
<i>Fla. Bar v. Dunagan</i> , 731 So. 2d 1237 (Fla. 1999)	49
<i>Fla. Bar v. Moore</i> , 194 So. 2d 264 (Fla. 1967)	37
<i>Fla. Bar v. St. Louis</i> , 967 So. 2d 108 (Fla. 2007)	38, 41
<i>Harrison v. Fisons Corp.</i> , 819 F. Supp. 1039 (M.D. Fla. 1993)	44
<i>Harte Biltmore Ltd. v. First Pa. Bank</i> , 655 F. Supp. 419 (S.D. Fla. 1987).....	46
<i>Hilton v. Barnett Banks, Inc.</i> , No. 94-1036-CIV-T24, 1994 WL 776971 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 30, 1994)....	35, 44
<i>Hoffman v. Jones</i> , 280 So. 2d 431 (Fla. 1973)	29-30

<i>In re Agent Orange Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 800 F.2d 14 (2d Cir. 1986)	30
<i>In re Corn Derivatives Antitrust Litig.</i> , 748 F.2d 157 (3d Cir. 1984)	31-32
<i>In re Holocaust Victim Assets Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 805768 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 15, 2007)	30
<i>Kullar v. Foot Locker Retail, Inc.</i> 121 Cal. Rptr. 3d 353 (Cal. Ct. App. 2011).....	30-31
<i>Lazy Oil Co. v. Witco Corp.</i> , 166 F.3d 581 (3d Cir. 1999)	30, 31
<i>Lincoln Assocs. & Constr., Inc. v. Wentworth Constr. Co., Inc.</i> , 26 So. 3d 638 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010).....	35
<i>McPartland v. ISI Inv. Servs., Inc.</i> , 890 F. Supp. 1029 (M.D. Fla. 1995)	49
<i>Nader v. Fla. Dep’t of Highway Safety & Motor Vehicles</i> , 87 So. 3d 712 (Fla. 2012)	32, 33
<i>Philip Morris Inc. v. Broin</i> , 654 So. 2d 919 (Fla. 1995)	4
<i>Philip Morris Inc. v. French</i> , 897 So. 2d 480 (Fla. 3d DCA 2004).....	8-9
<i>Ramos v. Philip Morris Cos., Inc.</i> , 743 So. 2d 24 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Robertson v. State</i> , 829 So. 2d 901 (Fla. 2002)	33
<i>Saia Motor Freight Line, Inc. v. Reid</i> , 930 So. 2d 598 (Fla. 2006)	29
<i>Snapping Shoals Elec. Membership Corp. v. RLI Ins. Corp.</i> , No. 1:05 CV 1714-GET, 2006 WL 1877078 (N.D. Ga. July 5, 2006)	45

<i>State v. Dwyer</i> , 332 So. 2d 333 (Fla. 1976)	30
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. K.A.W.</i> , 575 So. 2d 630 (Fla. 1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Strategem Dev. Corp. v. Heron Int’l N.V.</i> , 756 F. Supp. 789 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)	45
<i>The Fla. Bar v. Adorno</i> , 60 So. 3d 1016 (Fla. 2011)	25, 30, 42, 43
<i>The Fla. Bar v. Daniel</i> , 626 So. 2d 178 (Fla. 1993)	30
<i>The Fla. Bar v. McCain</i> , 330 So. 2d 712 (Fla. 1976)	30
<i>The Fla. Bar v. Rodriguez</i> , 959 So. 2d 150 (Fla. 2007)	38
<i>The Fla. Bar v. Scott</i> , 39 So. 3d 309 (Fla. 2010)	34
<i>Unified Sewerage Agency v. Jelco, Inc.</i> , 646 F.2d 1339 (9th Cir. 1981)	44
<i>ValuePart, Inc. v. Clements</i> , No. 06 C 2709, 2006 WL 2252541 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 2, 2006)	44
<i>Visual Scene, Inc., v. Pilkington</i> , 508 So. 2d 437 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987).....	37

**STATUTES, CONSTITUTIONAL
PROVISIONS, AND RULES OF COURT**

Art. V, § 15, Fla. Const.....	30
Fla. R. App. P. 9.020(g)(4)	2
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 1-12.1	30

R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-1.2(a).....	36
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-1.3.	38
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-1.4.	38
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-1.7.	<i>passim</i>
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-1.8(g).	36, 39
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-1.9.	<i>passim</i>
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-2.1.	39
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-3.2.	38

SECONDARY SOURCES

Comments to R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-1.7.....	34, 43
Restatement (Third) of the Law Governing Lawyers § 132 cmt. c (2000).	46
